Office of Alumni Affairs & International Relations(OAA&IR)
Indian Institute of Technology
Kharagpur — 721 302

0%
REF: 2131/2024/0IR Dated: 15.01.2024

To:

The Head of the Department
Metallurgical and Materials Engineering
IIT Kharagpur

721302.

Subject: Submission of Application of Mr. Bifa Shimelis Haile
Program Applied: Short term visit _for Internship.
Tentative Intended duration of stay: Feb, 2024 — Aug, 2024.

Dear Prof. Shiv Brat Singh,
Greetings from the Ofﬁce of Alumni Affairs & International Relations (OAA&IR)!

We are pleased to forward an application for a short term visit of Mr. Bifa Shimelis Haile — Master in Science
from Hawassa University, Ethiopia. Mr. Haile is interested in conducting his internship at the department of
Metallurgical and Materials Engineering. As per the student application form (enclosed no. Flag-b) it is
understood that the ﬁll]diﬂme visit will be supported by Prof. Chandra Sekhar Tiwary, MME

from his project fund.

All supporting documents of the application are attached. The Departmental Recommendation Form (DRF)
[enclosed no. Flag-a] for the foreign applicant is also enclosed.

You are requested to kindly:

i.  Review and evaluate the application form and mark accordingly in the attached DRF.
il.  Approve the Faculty mentor (identified as Prof. Chandra Sekhar Tiwary).
ili.  Provide your additional comments (if any).
iv.  ‘Sign’ with date; put your name seal in the space provided.

You are requested to return this filled and signed application form to OIR for our further processing. You may
contact our Office (Extn: 81077/81064) or email at ir-office@adm.iitkgp.ac.in) in case of any issues or further
query regarding this application form.

We additionally request you to process the application at your end at the earliest convenience so that the
student may apply for their visa following the completion of standard procedure at the OIR.

Thank you.

_ Sincerely,

Encl: (a) Dept. Recommendation Form (DRF) for Short Term visit to be completed by the Department.
(b) Application form along with the supporting documents.
(c) Copy of email correspondence.




Office of International Relations
Indian Institute of Technology
Kharagpur-721302

Recommendation Form for short-term visit to IIT Kharagpur by foreignapplicants for coursework or research
not leading to a degree

Applicant details (to be filled in by OIR)

Name : Mu BIFA SHLIMELLS HALLE

Citizenship: F THie P7A Date of birth: 25-0%- (99 ‘7
Home Institute : HOWASSA UMNIVERS! Ty . ETHI6 rLA

Program enrolled in : MSe.

Details of application at IIT Kharagpur (to be filled in by OIR)

Department/Schogl/Centre: MM E
Intended courses/researchto be H}"DR&G EN EvecuTenN REAc Tioas }5 @xyﬁ»m ﬁvo&c/nr"“‘“
undertaken at ITKGP: ki })?Mr
L Kl
Intended start date/month Intended end
at IITKGP : FEB P 02[7 date/month A U C) T, 26 zlf
—_— at lITKGP : S
Source of funding: e PheTECT Funits &£ FRor. 5 'ﬁw,q,{g
Self / Schelarship Detalls: MM E
Recommendation (to be filled in by D/C/S)
Evaluation of applicant’s Completed on: Marks Awarded:
academic credentials -
23 o ON . 202 1 BO o5
Personal interview Conducted on: Marks Awarded:
conducted (Skype/In
person) 99 ; ol / 20249 - qO ______ /55
Assigned  Mentor's Name Prof. Chiovndya Selxchar T a'f\*&

(if recommended):
Comments/Remarks/Pre-requisites
(if any):

Signature of Head with seal and date:

Forwarded by Associate Dean AA &
IR:

Comments by Dy. Reg Academics/
Joint Reg Academics

N 4

Approval by the Academic Dean (Dean FoEA/FoS/BTBS)

Comments by the Academic Dean A? PM y KC& w CTw g\(\,ul(\k; M\‘-‘L- P ]l__{ ﬂw‘g e~ |
N\

Signature of the Academic Dean L%‘f’
with seal and date g_ , > ( ')02__
— O <

Please note: Kindly return this signed form to OIR for further processing. If recommended, Gol rules will be followed for issuing visa invitation letter to applicant.
Aot &Y. Ud aneen AEEEEA Form updated: May 2023
et et e @YY ‘

Dean, Faculty of Engg. & Architecture
Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur




Short-term visit to Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur for
Coursework or Research not leading to a Degree

APPLICATION FORM

Instructions for filling this form:

v Please treat all fields as mandatory. Incomplete application will not be considered In case any field is not
applicable then please put ‘NA’. Tt should take nearly about 45mins to complete the application.

v" Please provide your personal details as per your passport.

v Please attach scan copies of your passpart, current official transcripts, past educational degrees. Please note
that your application will be processed only afler we receive these scanned copies.

¥ After your application 1s approved you will be asked to complete your online apphcation with
further details.

DEADLINES FOR APPLICATION:

Applications Coursework not leading to a degree Research / Internship
not leading to a
Targeted enrolment in | Targeted enrolment in degree
Autumn Semester Spring Semester
{July admission) {January admission}
Early decision applications February 287 August 15™ No deadline (roliing
Late decision applications May 15% September 30 admission)
PERSONAL DETAILS: ]

Please provide your name, date of birth and gender as per your travel documents to be attached herewith.

Name as in Passport RIfFA SHIMELTS HALLE
Date of Birth 7 5 AilG 94
Place of Birth GIMEBTCHU
Gender MA; e
Nationality =

’ ETHIOPT AN
Main Language/s spoken at home :
s - AFAN  OQORUMU

1oWn
er Languages Kno AMHARI(

( Disability detuils: w

Please indicate any disabilities you may have even if you do not require assistance. Further information about
available support can be provided on request. Do you have a disability, impatrment or long term medical condition?

NORM AL

Pagel1of 5




Have you contucted any Facully member or any office of the Institute about your present intended visit to
HTKGP?(Tick your answer)

If “Yes’ please provide the following details:

Name of the Name of the respective Details of Communications (You may provide email references, if any)
Facultv/ Person Department/School/Center/Lah/Office
Contacted of Int.Relations where contacted
Prok.

oSt U etaituv Sice tanll  Chandre . Aiw ary (@ metad 147} alin
T oY i :
Moty Tds 5’*”\?" '\wia%

’
Intended courses /areas of Research in HITKGP during this stay: }

Aveo F ReSeasch © Hdrogen NIV (o vench o On d
Q@(“’LPJLA oNo Wt (o Yea st ons

| FROM: (M YY).. FEBRRUARM /72024
{ Intended duration of stay at HTKGP: J

0 e AYGUIT /2024

or_any scholarship award for visiting T Kharagpur?(Tick your answer)

if 'YES' Please specify:

If ‘YES' is this an ITKGP scholarship? Please give details.

If you do not have a scholarship or if the scholarship is partial, do you have any other funding source?(Tick your
answer)

@ e © NO

If 'YES' Please specify:

LACcond ing A0 0ux convessarion, Do Chandrs SChhad ) wary lea:
(et e L. vy ademmadet . ﬂ-{\d VaVun® L& fenaes. o il £ fom. hodke Jby Lim
(NOTE: Eligibility and admission will be decided independent of financial status.) fo ¢ 6 mon the
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oy

ACADEMIC QUALIFICATIONS/ EDUCATIONAL DETAILS:(Latest on top including the ongoing programme) J

GPA MAXI MAJOR/ TRANSCR |
(or MUM SPECIALISATION/ IPTS/
NAME OF | . EQUIVALEN GPA SUBJECTS GRADE
SL THE UNIVERSIT YEAR OF T SCALE PR T CARD
NO | piGrEw | Y/BOARD/C | COMPLETIO e Pt
% “EXAM OUNCIL, N/EXPECTED EQUIV
ALENT
H [ 3
L\ Mgskey Cubed s B Attach
% SRR Unives. o 2018 3-13 4 Material §Cente
2 Attach
chelol Ambo | 4 o no
§fn Py Ll vedity 20i6 3.%4 4’ Phas e
CINE Attach
4 Attach
o Attach
[ PUBLICATIONS/RESEARCH PAPERS/BOOKS: (You may add more rows if required)
SL. TITLE OF PAPER/BOOK PUBLICATION TYPE PUBLICATION YEAR ADD/REMOVE
NO
Freforalée 3 had ratey . " 4
C U, Sural T Sov Wolkw | ESeccch vourpnt | 29214
Gt ek
| L |Facdvr o Adlien o Researct QWS 2022
o\ ACHOL L (T Pexburimen (g
o
& female student
[ WORK EXPERIENCE DETAILS: (You may add more rows ij required) ]
SL. Company Name Nature of Job EFrom To Supporting
NO Docs
1. . - Tum ¥ Ut F - Attach
kebri Dedad Univendy Lo ctuyex 2018 7 p R 7y Ly DY S
2 Attach
3 Attach
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School Leaving and grade transcan form

Tel. 0224510040 p.o.box 05

Mame BEFA ALY Maies HAYLE rge. 1B sex__
Date of Admission {}1~1-~2ap date of leaving §~[[? ~Q03 File No.,_&_{c) \
| o Year Grade9 T [ Grade 105
~ Semester year 2a¢2 " | Year 2003
| subject L i av. L ih.
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| Amharic ! 2 | a24¢c ! 3¢ | @
| Engiish g3 88 8¢ 9 = S -
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N.B Any alternative or erasing in this transcript invalidates the Jocument forth with.
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Preparation of hydrated lime quality for water treatment: to reduce
silica concentration from hydrated lime up to standard specification

Bifa Shimelis?, Abel Saka®, Leta Tesfaye Jule®, Bulcha Bekele®, Mesfin Redi¢,
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ABSTRACT

This research paper examines the effort of preparation of hydrated lime for water treatment
matching the required quality. In order to avoid scale formation, hydrated lime quality needs
the removal of silica from the lime water. Laboratory tests were conducted on lime samples and
then checked for conformity with the AAWSA and AWWA standards. In this research, lime water
was prepared from a 1.49% silica concentration of limestone, so much preferable. One of the most
practical strategies for reducing silica content in hydrated lime was ion exchange. 2 M NaOH and
0.1 M HCI were dosed in limewater with different dosing amounts, The optical absorption value
of silica in final solutions of limewater was recorded by UV-Visible spectrophotometer, and the
results found 0.042, 0,132, 0.121, 0.05, 0.688 and 0.21. All these absorbance values are equivalents
to less than 0.5% silica concentration lime water, which is adequate for water treatment, hence
matching the standards. Among dosages amounts, the optimum dose of sodium hydroxide was
10 mL of 2 M NaOH.

Keywords: Hydrated lime; Silica; Silica reduction; Ion exchange; Scaling
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The following basic apparatus and instruments are used
for the determination of silica in hydrated lime for water
treatment. Muffle furnace, beakers, Whatman filter paper,
platinum dishes, conical flask, bottle, Buret Clamp, pipettes,
and UV spectrophotometer. The chemical reagents used in
this analysis were sodium hydroxide NaOH, hydrochloric
acid for the treatment of hydrated lime.

2.2, Lime analysis by titration method

The purity of both quicklime and hydrated lime can be
determined using a titration technique for the detection of
calcium oxide content [17] 1.5 g of calcined lime was pul-
verized by mortar and pestle. Then it dissolved in 200 mL
of distilled water. It was swirled up to all samples dis-
solved. This was filtered by the Whatman filter. Now, the
filtered sample was treated with 2 M NaOH and 0.1 M HCI.

2.3. Batch method

For batch method, the prepared limewater was mixed
with 2 M NaOH and 0.1 M HCI for 24 h. In order to dis-
cover the best dosage that lower silica concentration in
lime water, 10 mL of limewater combined with the varied
volume of sodium hydroxide and maintained fixed vol-
ume of hydrochloric acid. Similarly, maintain a constant
volume of sodium hydroxide and change the volume of
hydrochloric acid. The final solution was tested for sil-
ica concentration using a UV spectrophotometer at the
completion of each created mixture.

3. Result and discussions
3.1. Lime analysis results of titration

The purity of the lime can be determined by the cal-
cium oxide concentration. The calcium oxide percentage of
Type I quicklime should be at least 90%, according to SABS
459-1955, whereas the calcium oxide content of Grade I
hydrated lime should be at least 68%, according to the same
standard [18]. As described in Table 1, lime prepared after
calcined yellowish white color limestone from Mugher
cement factory source results 70% of CaO, which meets the
standard specification of AAWSA standard specification
that of hydrated lime for water treatment effectively.

3.1.1. lon exchange mechanism

Since silica in lime water exists after the hydrolyzed
solid, silica is found as monosilicic form. Silica removal
is a sort of ion exchange that is often achieved with strong
base rosin of the hydroxide kind. Due to the fact that silica
is a weak acid, the exchange reaction for silica removal is
shown below (Nguyen et al. [15]). From Eq. (2), mono silicic
acid is reactive as follows:

Si,(OH), +OH, & Si, (OH);

4 4R

+OH; N

Si, (OH),, +Cl; «» Si, (OH), +Cl; ()

4

Anion-exchange resins are frequently regenerated with
caustic soda, NaOH, according to the reaction:

Si,(OH),  +OH; « Si, (OH), +OH; @3)

The ion exchanger (resin) is denoted by the subscript
“R” whereas the mobile phase (solution) is denoted by the
subscript “S”. The percentages in the resin and the solu-
tion are represented in m mol/g of resin and mmol/mL of
solution, respectively.

3.2, Performance of ion exchanger on silica reduction

from hydrated lime

Batch tests have been conducted to investigate the
effect of strong base ion exchange in the silica concentration
in hydrated lime. Ion exchange with a strong foundation
its interchange of anionic and cationic species is facilitated
by the resin in the solution [17]. Therefore, the performance
of the Strong base anion exchange on reduction of silica
was studied for varied volume sodium hydroxide solu-
tion with a constant volume of hydrochloric acid solution
as well as kept constant volume sodium hydroxide solu-
tion with a varied volume of hydrochloric acid solution
to determine the optimum dosing. The optical absorption
value of silica in the final solution of prepared hydrated
lime was recorded by a single-cell holder UV-Visible spec-
trophotometer within the wavelength at 815 nm with room
temperature using the Molydosilicate method. The con-
centrations of silica in the hydrated lime prepared sample
were calculated from absorption data by using the Lambert-
Beer equation, Eq. (12).

The relationship can be expressed as A = &C where
A is absorbance, ¢ is the molar extinction coefficient (which
depends on the nature of the chemical and the wave-
length of the light used), ! is the length of the path light
must travel in the solution in centimetres, and C is the con-
centration of a given solution.

A=¢lC 4)
c=4 (5)
el

where C is the concentration (mol/L), A is absorbance value,
[ is the path length of cuvette which is 1 cm and ¢, is molar
absorptivity of silica at 815 nm, it is 46,201 mol* L cm™.
The concentration of silica unit obtained in mol/L was
converted to percent (%) by using Eq. (6):

(C(mol/L)(60 g/mol)x 1,000)
10,000

(6)

C(%)=

Table 2 determines optimum dosing sodium hydrox-
ide and hydrochloric acid at different volumes into lime
water. These optimums were expected based on silica
concentration found in lime water of AAWSA and AWWA
standards for water treatment. Caustic soda (100 mg/L)
reduces silica than 18 mg/L [18]. As shown in Table 2,
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i Standard of silica concentration, AWWA by (%)

£ Standard of silica concentration, AAWSA by (%)

 Lab result Average (%)

‘72_‘58 70

02 05 0.2

CaO Fe202

0.6 05 0.5 04 1 04

Al203

Fig. 1. Hydrated lime laboratory analysis results comparative to standards.

7 Linear Fit of data
0.7 }
0.6 Y=A+B*X
0.5—- Parameter Value Emor
8 04, A 792086E4  9.58901E-4
g 04 B 769859 0.02433
0
5 0.3
g R SO N P
0.24 .
] . 0.99998 0.00172 6 <0.0001
0.1
1 [
00d
000 002 004 006 008 040

Concentration of Silica (%)

Fig. 2. Experimental data fitted for different dosages of ion-exchange into hydrated lime.

become $230. Similarly, in 2021 unit price becomes $264.5.
FOB cost of price (USD) = Unit price x total weight (ton).

Fig. 3 reveals the trend that as long as time (v) increases,
the total cost was also directly increased because the unit
price cost was incremented by 15% per year. In addition to
this, as Table 3 shows, there was a cost for transportation
for importing hydrated lime so much expensive than a local
product of hydrated lime. From these data, it is possible to
decide or estimate the cost for importing hydrated lime after
the coming five years will be required a very large dollar
to import rather than the quality problem of locally manu-
factured products [19]. Therefore producing hydrated lime
in Ethiopia widely is very crucial for saving high currency.

Lime is also used in large numbers in water treatment,
and the need for lime for road construction is expected to
rise. Domestic production of lime is currently insufficient to
meet demand (maximum 4,500 tons per year), and getting

supplies has proven challenging due to cement manufacture
taking precedence.

Above data obtained from the AAWSA that of local
hydrated lime product was produced at Derba Cement
Factory. The results from Table 4 and the calculation shows
that utilizing locally produced hydrated lime have an annual
saving of 2,328,780 Birr cost advantages for only AAWSA
than utilizing imported hydrated lime. This result may also
indicate that the total cost of saving after the coming five
years, a minimum of 11,643,900 Birr, will be saved for only
AAWSA, In addition to these results shows hydrated lime
consumption again as a whole in Ethiopia for water treat-
ment becomes cost effective whenever a used local prod-
uct of hydrated lime. There is no hydrated lime production
for water treatment in Mugher Cement Factory. But as this
research result shows, there was convenient limestone that
can be used to prepare hydrated lime for water treatment.
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HAWASSA
UNIVERSITY

Fax: 046-2-21 47 81
Website: www.hu.edu.ct
P.0.Box 05, Hawassa, Ethiopia

UPA
ernCAt

Tel: 046-220-96-76/77
-220-02-29
-202-03-41

Date: June 28,2018

' TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

W\ S This is to certify that
37 BIFA SHIMELIS HAILE
Graduated From Hawassa University
With
Master of Science Degree in Material Science

CGPA:3.73
June 28,2018

L

Issuance of original diploma and transcript awaits settlements of cost-sharing
expenses or provision of the required services.

o2

Registrar

-
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Hawassa University

Physics Department
Fax (+) 251 (0) 462209678

UPA C10CA T

& Fhea
& (+) 251 (0) 462209436

X 5, Hawassa, Ethiopia E-mail
d:r(
Ref No
v _2 /1 [2010
Date ¢
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

It is my pleasure to write this recommendation letter for Mr. Bifa Shimelis I have known his
while he was MSc Material science student in the department of physics at Hawassa University
since 2015 — 2018. I had an opportunity to closely examine his academic, research and social
competence. Taught his different graduate courses and he had a good understanding in the
subjects and pérformed very well. Mr. Bifa Shimelis has also conducted his MSc Thesis
research work under my supervision on Hydrate lime quality for water treatment :Effort in
preparation of hydrated lime that matching the required quality . He did his task properly with
deep passion and performed his research independently and scored a result of “very good”. Mr.

Bifa Shimelis honest, strong and capable of carrying out any responsibility given to his.

Therefore, I have found Mr. Bifa Shimelis is hard working and emotionally stable person and
strongly recommend his for further training or any carrier which requires his knowledge’s.

Finally, I wish his all the best in his future career.

With regard!

£%W~
Fikadu Gashaw (PhD)

Hawassa University, Hawassa

E-mail: fekeye@gamil.com
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A emaw| KABRI DAHAR UNIVERSITY
' x, Y Py Human Resource Dev't and
Administration Directorate

e T e s e

TPCkdu/hr/343/14ec
Ref. No.
$319/11/14ec

To Whom It May Concern

Subject: Issuance of Certificate of Work Experience

Mr. Bifa Shimelis Haile in his application dated July26, 2022 has requested
our office to be availed work experience as per his performances in our
university.

Hence, Bifa Shimelis is serving in Kebri Dehar University, College of Natural
and Computational Science, Department of Physics as a lecturer and
researcher from July8, 2018until July 7,2019 G.C earning a monthly salary of
10,470 (Ten thousand four hundred seventy) birr. From July 8,2019until now
while earning a monthly salary of 11305 (Eleven thousand three hundred five)
birr.

During his tenure of employment, he has been hard worker, sociable, punctual
and devoted to his profession. He also communicative, interactive and has very
good approach to his colleagues and supervisors. He demonstrated the
competence and diligence that the university demanded of him. He has also
been paying the necessary government taxes, and discharging his responsibility
properly since he has been working in Kebri Dehar University

Thus, we recommend him for a job related to his profession and gave him this
work experience with grateful. We wish him all the best in his future endeavors.

Best Regards,

CC:
» Human Resource Administration and Development Directorate
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Arup Roy <aruproy07@gmail.com>

Request
2 messages

Chandra Sekhar Tiwary <chandra.tiwary@metal.iitkgp.ac.in> Thu, Jan 11, 2024 at 3:14 PM

To: aruproy07 <aruproy07@gmail.com=>
Cc: bifashime@gmail.com, Femi Olu <foluemm@gmail.com>, solomon demiss <solomondemiss@gmail.com>

Dear Arup ji,

| would like to host Bifashime as well.
Please send him the required documents.

Thank you for all your help and support.

With best wishes and regards
Chandra Sekhar

Arup Roy <aruproy07@gmail.com> Thu, Jan 11, 2024 at 3:38 PM
To: bifashime@gmail.com

Cc: Femi Olu <foluemm@gmail.com>, solomon demiss <solomondemiss@gmail.com>, Chandra Sekhar Tiwary
<chandra.tiwary@metal.iitkgp.ac.in>, Associate Dean International Relation <adeanir@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, Shruti Gupta
<shruti@adm.iitkgp.ac.in=, "lIT Kharagpur Office of Dean, International Relations" <ir-office@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

Dear Bifashime,
Greetings from the Office of Alumni Affairs & International Relations!
Thanks for your interest in pursuing an internship at ITKGP.

We would recommend you to please:

) Visit our international relations website at [https.//international.iitkgp.ac.in/portal/register/]

) Register on our online portal as a new student.

) Follow the instructions for filling up the preliminary application form online for the Non-Degree programs.

) Make an application fee payment of INR 500.00 and remember to keep the payment receipt
(https://international.iitkgp.ac.in/offline_appl_fees/).

5) Make sure that you have all the supporting documents/academic transcripts ready with you before you start filling
the form and all the information provided is correct and complete.

1
2
3
4

You may write back to me in case you face any concerns/issues while doing this process.

Just in case, you face any technical problems while applying online or making payment then please follow the below
steps:

1. Please download and send the preliminary application form filled out carefully along with all the supporting
documents and transcripts®.(https://international.iitkgp.ac.in/static/website/Internal%20Documents/Application_Form_
non_degree_short-term_foreign%20visits%2023.07.2020.pdf)

2. If you encounter a 'payment error’, take a screenshot of the 'payment error' message and send it along with your
application form as requested in Point 1.

3. We shall guide you about how to make the payment after seeing the screenshot. Please be rest assured that non-
payment will not affect the processing of your application .

4. Once we receive your application , we shall start processing the same and you shall receive step by step guidance
in the future course of time.

5. Also, we shall advise you to go through our International Relations website and explore the information meant for

the foreign students at [ https://international.iitkgp.ac.in/]
It shall help you to prepare yourself better. M
SPECIAL NOTE: i

e AT

* All documents should be properly scanned and saved in PDF format ONLY. Please name the files in their respective
certificate names and underscore your name.

HANDHELD SCANNED DOCUMENTS ARE STRICTLY NOT ACCEPTABLE. Head '
for e.g., If you have to scan and save your BTech certificate: Departmont ?f hm{?i“]ﬁ ;fl
First, scan then save in the pdf format then name the file as anc M.ienais Ef‘ i ”'f

in
1§18

Kharagpur-721302, lndia




wg Gmaji Arup Roy <aruproy07@gmail.com>

Application documents of Bifa Shimelis

1 message

Bifa Shimelis <bifashime@gmail.com> Fri, Jan 12, 2024 at 8:57 PM
To: Arup Roy <aruproy07@gmail.com>

Cc: chandra.tiwary@metal.iitkgp.ac.in, Femi Olu <foluemm@gmail.com>

Good afternoon Mr. Arup Roy? Here | have attached my all necessary documents( zip file) . With best regards.

@ Bifa file.zip
5036K




&\ Indian Instituie of Technology Kharagpur TRENT MENREA T EeTY

OFFER LETTER

Dated: 16.02.2024

To: "
Myr. Bifa Shimelis Haile

Bishoftu, Oromia, Jimma, Somali,
Kebri Dahar, Ethiopia.

Subject: Your application for short term visit to IIT Kharagpur for research/ coursework not leading to a degree.

Dear Mr. Bifa Shimelis Haile,
Greetings from Office of International Relations, IITKGP!

We are pleased to accept your application for a short-term visit to IIT Kharagpur (IITKGP) for
research/coursework (not leading to a degree). Your duration of stay at IITKGP will be tentatively from
February, 2024 to August, 2024.

Your short visit will be for carrying out research work in the area of ‘Hydrogen Evolution reactions and Oxygen
Evolution Reactions’ at IIT Kharagpur. You will be attached with the Metallurgical and Materials Engineering
department and will work under the mentorship of Prof. C. S. Tiwary (chandra.tiwary@metal.iitkgp.ac.in). You
have been approved to work in his lab during this visit.

Our records indicate that your travel expenses will be arrange by yourself. Accommodation and food at ITTKGP
will be supported by the project (project Code: VOF) of Prof. Chandra Sekhar Tiwary, MME Department. Kindly
confirm the same in the blank field given below. However, it is understood that if any cost is not being covered
under this sponsorship program then it will be borne by the student himself.

Your accommodation shall be arranged by Prof. Chandra Sekhar Tiwary during your stay at IITKGP. Your stay
will be governed by our Institute policy and relevant statutes of India.

If you accept this offer, please (i) sign on this letter below, (ii) fill up the attached MHRD form, and (iii) email
back the scanned copies no later than 23.02.2024 Upon receipt, our office will send you the formal invitation
letter for your visa application.

We look forward to welcoming you to our Institute.

Sincerely,

T ( '
’G(l‘p_,\mnuf'r?,h;".\

&

%,

x

OE\\CQ af

*

Associate Dean AA&IR
I accept this offer: Yes/No ;
Source(s) and details of funding: POy, Qe wd of deids odn |
- 5 O, S0 Afird 0 AR SR 2
\ s d ' ' e deRtma e
Wdien institute of Technotogy Kharag

thefoad o Orve. €. ¢ Tiwarn  MME
Signature of Mr. Bifa Shimelis Haile

Enclosure: MHRD, Gol Clearance Form,
Copy to: (1) Dean, FoEA, (2) HoD-MME, (3) Faculty mentor- Prof. C.S, Tiwary, (3) Registrar, IITKGP.

Page ! ﬂf_l_

Office of International Relations, T Kharagpuy, WB 721302, India  Momepage: hitps:/finternational.iithap.acin/
Phone: +93-3222 281064, 1068 Fau: +3222-282046 E~-matl: iv-efiice@adm.iitkep.ac.in




Office of Alumni Affairs & International Relations
Indian Institute of Technology
Kharagpur-721302

FORM FOR MINISTRY CLEARANCE
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FOR VISIT OF FOREIGN NATIONALS TO
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KHARAGPUR, INDIA

L | Hame RIFA SHIMELIS HAlcE

o | Nationality : E Hil o pi w ”

3 | Date of birth : 25 Ava (394

4 | Place of birth : G 118 ( CHU

5 Number, Date & EP ‘?TO? 0z 4 ADDD Ag&gﬁ
Place of Issue of Passport : 09 FER 2023

) Visa Number (if available) VNO42 6 L0 &

7 | Current residential address : e Efhiopra

8 | Permanent residential address : Timme € thiopia

9. | Profession : PLD  Cdvdent 8Cholos

10. | Place of Employment:

11. | Academic Credentials: PhD
12. | Purpose of visit: R oS ch \’ &3 r‘r\f'\_,ﬂj
. (
13. | Period of visit: 6 onth
L ONS

Email:
14. ~ . .
4 19t~§-&SLL'Qw\L® AW - Cama

Day time Phone:
15. +25(9 32 32 22 44

Address of Indian Embassy where you . . 0 i
16. | will be applying for your visa: A DDLS ABAR A p ETHIOP) A

Coordinator of your visit at
17. | IITKGP/Dept :

Pf‘LC’ S.Tiwaxy , MM &
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Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur VN WENREN S 9

OFFER LETTER

Dated: 16.02.2024

To:

Mr. Bifa Shimelis Haile
Bishoftu, Oromia, Jimma, Somali,
Kebri Dahar, Ethiopia.

Subject: Your application f_or short term visit to IIT Kharagpur for research/ coursework not leading to a degree.
Dear Mr. Bifa Shimelis Haile,

Greetings from Office of International Relations, IITKGP!

We are pleased to accept your application for a short-term visit to IIT Kharagpur (IITKGP) for
research/coursework (not leading to a degree). Your duration of stay at IITKGP will be tentatively from
February, 2024 to August, 2024.

Your short visit will be for carrying out research work in the area of ‘Hydrogen Evolution reactions and Oxygen
Evolution Reactions’ at IIT Kharagpur. You will be attached with the Metallurgical and Materials Engineering
department and will work under the mentorship of Prof. C. S. Tiwary (chandra.tiwary@metal.iitkgp.ac.in). You
have been approved to work in his lab during this visit.

Our records indicate that your travel expenses will be arrange by yourself. Accommodation and food at ITTKGP
will be supported by the project (project Code: VOF) of Prof. Chandra Sekhar Tiwary, MME Department. Kindly
confirm the same in the blank field given below. However, it is understood that if any cost is not being covered
under this sponsorship program then it will be borne by the student himself.

Your accommodation shall be arranged by Prof. Chandra Sekhar Tiwary during your stay at IITKGP. Your stay
will be governed by our Institute policy and relevant statutes of India.

If you accept this offer, please (i) sign on this letter below, (ii) fill up the attached MHRD form, and (iii) email
back the scanned copies no later than 23.02.2024 Upon receipt, our office will send you the formal invitation
letter for your visa application.

We look forward to welcoming you to our Institute.

Sincerely,

S
22
e
Associate Dean AA&IR

I accept this offer: Yes/No

Source(s) and details of funding: mw - - F ww
memmmw

i S O e
:,Mmmdrmw

Signature of Mr. Bifa Shimelis Haile

Enclosure: MHRD, Gol Clearance Form.
Copy to: (1) Dean, FoEA, (2) HoD-MME, (3) Faculty mentor- Prof. C.S. Tiwary, (3) Registrar, IITKGP.

Page ! n"r"_[_

Office of International Relations, HT Kharagpur, WE 721302, lndia Homepage: hitps://international.iithegp.ac.ing/
Phone: +91-3222 281064, 1068 Fai: +3222-282046 E-mail: ir-office@adm.iitkep.ac.in




Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur
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To:
Mr. Bifa Shimelis Haile

INVITATION LETTER

Bishoftu, Oromia, Jimma, Somali,

Kebri Dahar, Ethiopia.

Dated: 16.02.2024

Subject: Invitation for short term visit to IIT Kharagpur for research/coursework not leading to a degree.

Dear Mr. Bifa Shimelis Haile,

Greetings from Office of International Relations, IITKGP!

We are pleased to invite you for a short-term visit to IIT Kharagpur (IITKGP) for research/coursework (not leading to a degree).
Your duration of stay at [ITKGP will be tentatively from February, 2024 to August, 2024.

Your short visit will be for carrying out research work in the area of ‘Hydrogen evolution reactions and Oxygen evolution
reactions’ at II'T Kharagpur. You will be attached with Metallurgical and Materials Engineering department and will work under
the mentorship of Prof. Chandra Sekhar Tiwary (chandra.tiwary@metal.iitkgp.ac.in). You have been approved to work in his

lab during this visit.

We have noted your passport details as follows:

Name: Bifa Shimelis Haile Place of Issue: Ethiopia
Nationality: Ethiopian Issue Date: 28.02.2023
Country of present | Ethiopia Expiry Date: 27.02.2028
domicile:

Passport Number | EP7909028 Date of Birth: 28.08.1994

Your accommodation shall be arranged by Prof. Chandra Sekhar Tiwary in an on-campus student’s Hall of Residence/Guest
House (as per availability) during your stay at IITKGP. Our records indicate that your travel expenses will be arrange by
yourself. Accommodation and food at IITKGP will be supported by the project (Project code: VOF) of Prof. C.S. Tiwary, MME
Department. In addition, you are advised to have your own comprehensive medical insurance while you are in India. Please
note that you are required to bring your updated health and immunization records. Your stay will be governed by our Institute
policy, and relevant statutes of India.

We look forward to welcoming you to our Institute.

Copy to:
1) Dean, FoEA,
2) Prof. Shiv Brat Singh-HoD, MME

3) Faculty Mentor- Prof. C.S. Tiwary, MME

4) Registrar, IITKGP

Sincerely,

Office of International Relations, UT Kharagpur, WE 721303, India
Phone; +91-3222 281064, 1068

Fau: +3222-282046

Homepage: hitps://international.iitkgp.ac.in/
E-mail: ir-office@adm.iithgp.ac.in




